 Consolidated agricultural yield (TCH) improved 2.1% to 80.1 ton/ha;

 Industrial efficiency (Product TRS/Cane TRS) increased 0.9% to 1.011 in 9M20.

B3: BSEV3
Stock price on February 12, 2020: R$5.89 | No. of shares: 1,020,429,426 | Market cap: R$ 6.0 billion

Conference Call in Portuguese with translation into English: February 14, 2020
12 p.m. (Brasília - BRT) | 10 a.m. (NY - EST) | 3 p.m. (London - GMT)
Portuguese: (+55 11) 3181-8565 | English: +1 (412) 717-9627
Code: Biosev

Investor Relations
Email: ri@biosev.com
Tel: (+55 11) 3092-5291
http://ri.biosev.com

DFDF

http://ri.biosev.com/

2

IFRS16

The standard IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) Leases, adopted as of April 1, 2019, changed the accounting

procedure for lease agreements and agricultural partnerships, which are now treated similarly to

financing transactions related to the acquisition of ‘right of use assets,’ and whose payments, previously

recorded as operating costs and expenses, are now recognized as depreciation or amortization and

financial expense.

Income Statement (R$ Thousand)

Before
IFRS16

IFRS16
effects

After
IFRS16

Before
IFRS16

IFRS16
effects

After
IFRS16

3Q20 9M20

Gross Revenue 1,502,993 - 1,502,993 5,018,736 - 5,018,736

Taxes and Sales Deductions (113,447) - (113,447) (358,367) - (358,367)

Net Revenue 1,389,546 - 1,389,546 4,660,369 - 4,660,369

COGS (1,227,828) 10,465 (1,217,363) (4,050,231) 54,425 (3,995,806)

Depreciation and Amortization (302,314) (119,764) (422,078) (1,042,380) (358,911) (1,401,291)

Raw Materials (351,614) 128,875 (222,739) (1,174,794) 409,199 (765,595)

Inputs (23,939) 1,355 (22,584) (85,451) 4,137 (81,314)

GROSS PROFIT 161,718 10,465 172,183 610,138 54,425 664,563

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) (122,617) 67 (122,550) (374,663) 185 (374,478)

SG&A (128,095) 67 (128,028) (389,048) 185 (388,863)

Depreciation and Amortization (5,426) (509) (5,935) (16,192) (1,566) (17,758)

Others (8,760) 575 (8,185) (23,508) 1,751 (21,757)

Equity income/(loss) in subsidiaries (3,412) - (3,412) (10,054) - (10,054)

Other operating income (expenses) 8,890 - 8,890 24,439 - 24,439

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCIAL
RESULT

39,101 10,532 49,633 235,475 54,610 290,085

Financial Result, net 89,413 (40,566) 48,847 (623,763) (116,986) (740,749)

Interest Expenses (100,108) (40,566) (140,674) (389,472) (116,986) (506,458)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES ON
INCOME

128,514 (30,034) 98,480 (388,288) (62,376) (450,664)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (105,835) 10,212 (95,623) (40,916) 21,208 (19,708)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 22,679 (19,822) 2,857 (429,204) (41,168) (470,372)

3

1. OPERATING PERFORMANCE

The following table presents key indicators for operating efficiency, productivity and production

volumes, which are analyzed in this section:

Efficiency and Productivity ¹ 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

Crushing ('000 tons) 3,197 3,799 -15.8% 25,902 25,906 0.0%

TCH - Agricultural yield (ton/ha) ² 68.2 72.7 -6.1% 80.1 78.4 2.1%

Cane TRS (kg/ton) 140.3 127.2 10.3% 129.1 131.9 -2.1%

TSH (Kg/ha) ³ 9.6 9.2 3.6% 10.3 10.3 0.0%

Industrial Efficiency (Prod. TRS/Cane TRS) 1.004 1.004 0.0% 1.011 1.002 0.9%

¹ 3Q19 and 9M19: ex-NE Cluster for comparison purposes. ² Considers only own cane. ³ Tons of sugar per hectare.

Calculated by multiplying TCH by Cane TRS.

Production ¹ 3Q20 3Q19 % 9M20 9M19 %

Sugar Mix (%) 28.5% 20.1% 8,4 p.p. 35.4% 35.3% 0,1 p.p.

Ethanol Mix (%) 71.5% 79.9% -8,4 p.p. 64.6% 64.7% -0,1 p.p.

Anhydrous Mix (%) 27.5% 23.5% 4 p.p. 29.2% 21.1% 8,1 p.p.

Production ('000 tons of Product TRS) ² 470 490 -4.0% 3,397 3,421 -0.7%